Public Document PacWEST OF
ENGLAND

Combined Authority

A meeting of the

West of England Combined Authority Audit Committee

will be held on

Date: Monday, 12 December 2022
Time: 10.30 am

Place: Oak Hall, Bradley Stoke Town Council, The Jubilee Centre,
Savages Wood Road, Bradley Stoke, South Gloucestershire,
BS32 8HL

Notice of this meeting is given to members of the West of England Audit Committee as follows

Clir Geoff Gollop, Bristol City Council

Clir Mark Bradshaw, Bristol City Council

Clir Sarah Classick, Bristol City Council

CliIr Jonathan Hucker, Bristol City Council

Clir Brenda Massey, Bristol City Council

Clir David Wilcox, Bristol City Council

Clir Rob Appleyard, Bath & North East Somerset Council
Clir Hal MacFie, Bath & North East Somerset Council
Clir John Ashe, South Gloucestershire Council

Clir John O'Neill, South Gloucestershire Council

Clir Matthew Riddle, South Gloucestershire Council
Mark Hatcliffe, Independent Member of WECA Audit Committee

Enquiries to:

West of England Combined Authority Office

Rivergate 3

Temple Way

Bristol, BS1 6ER

Email: democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk
Tel: 0117 456 6982



mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk

West of England Combined Authority Committee
Agenda

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO:-

e Attend all West of England Combined Authority, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the
business to be dealt with would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.

e Inspect agendas and public reports five days before the date of the meeting

e Inspect agendas, reports and minutes of the Combined Authority and all Combined Authority
Committees and Sub-Committees for up to six years following a meeting.

e Inspect background papers used to prepare public reports for a period public reports for a period of
up to four years from the date of the meeting. (A list of background papers to a report is given at the
end of each report.) A background paper is a document on which the officer has rel
[...]
ovides the West of England Audit Committee with Grant Thornton’s Audit
Findings for the West of England Combined Authority for year ending 31 March 2022
(updated as at 30 November 2022).

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2023/24 INCLUDING TREASURY
MANAGEMENT 2022/23 MONITORING UPDATE
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s, (CIPFA), Treasury
Management in the Public Services Code of Practice, requires the authority to approve a
Treasury Management Strategy before the start of each financial year. The 2023/24
Strategy will be submitted to the January 2023 West of England CA Committee for
approval alongside the 2023/24 budget papers.

9. RISK MANAGEMENT

To provide an update on the operation of the Combined Authority’s Risk Management
Framework and to present the current Corporate Risk Register (CRR).

10. APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS

The purpose of this report is to confirm the outcome of the PSAA procurement. Grant
Thornton was successful in winning a contract in the procurement, and PSAA are
appointing this firm as the auditor of West of England Combined Authority for five years
from 2023/24.

11. FORWARD PLAN OF COMMITTEE ITEMS

A list of planned items for future meetings together with an offer of Cipfa training for
Members.

Next meeting: Thursday, 2 March 2023

11-52

53-76

77 - 82

83 - 86

87 - 88



Agenda Item 4

West of England Combined Authority Audit Committee

Thursday, 17 November 2022, 10:30am

The Orchard Room at Bailey’s Court Activity Centre, Baileys Court Rd, Bradley Stoke,

Bristol BS32 8BH

Present:

Clir Geoff Gollop, Bristol City Council

Clir Sarah Classick, Bristol City Council
Clir Jonathan Hucker, Bristol City Council
Clir Brenda Massey, Bristol City Council
CliIr Trevor Jones, South Gloucestershire
Council (as substitute for Clir Matthew
Riddle)

Clir Winston Duguid, Bath & North East
Somerset Council (as substitute for Clir Hal
McFie)

Officers In Attendance:

Patricia Greer, Chief Executive

Stephen Gerrard, Interim Director of Legal
and Democratic Services

Richard Ennis, Interim Director of Investment
and Corporate Services

Also Present:
Jon Roberts, Tom Foster and Barrie Morris
(Grant Thornton, External Audit)

Apologies:

Clir Hal MacFie, Bath & North East Somerset
Council

Clir Mark Bradshaw, Bristol City Council

Clir David Wilcox, Bristol City Council

ClIr John Ashe, South Gloucestershire
Council

ClIr John O'Neill, South Gloucestershire
Council

Mark Hatcliffe, Independent Member of Audit
Committee

Selonge Russell, Head of Finance and
Procurement

Steve Finnegan, Financial Accountant
Peter Mann, Head of Strategic Transport
Integration

Tarig Rahman and Jeff Wring (Audit West,
Internal Audit)

Clir Matthew Riddle, South Gloucestershire
Council

Clir Rob Appleyard, Bath & North East
Somerset Council

Minutes

1 Evacuation Procedure

The evacuation procedure was noted.

2 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence had been received from Clir Mark Bradshaw, ClIr Matthew
Riddle, Clir Rob Appleyard and Clir Hal McFie.

CliIr Trevor Jones attended as substitute on behalf of Clir Matthew Riddle. Clir
Winston Duguid attended as substitute on behalf of Clir Hal McFie.

3 Declarations of Interest under the Localism Act 2011

There were no declarations of interest declared under the Localism Act 2011.

Page 5




Election of Vice-Chair for Municipal Year 2022/23
The Committee were requested to elect a Vice-Chair for Municipal Year 2022/23.

Councillor David Wilcox indicated that he was willing to put his name forward for this
position. This nomination was proposed by Councillor Geoff Gollop and seconded by
Councillor Sarah Classick. There were no other candidates. On a show of hands, it
was unanimously:

Agreed: That Councillor David Wilcox be elected as Vice-Chair of the West of
England Combined Authority for Municipal Year 2022/23.

Chair's Announcements

There were no Chair's announcements.

Minutes
The minutes of the inquorate meeting held on 12 October 2022 were agree
[...]
hat the Chair of the Audit Committee be authorised to sign off the
accounts on behalf of the Committee.

10

Internal Audit Update

Tarig Rahman and Jeff Wring, Audit West (Internal Audit) submitted a report updating
the Committee on the Internal Audit work 2022/23. The report summarised the first six
months of audit work and a further report would be brought to the Committee. Work
planned for 2023/24 would be reported to a future meeting.

Internal Audit had undertaken a review of the risks and controls related to
Concessionary Travel and assessed the framework of internal control at level 2. A total
of 6 audit recommendations had been detailed in the Action Plan attached at Appendix
1. The management response to these recommendations was attached at Appendix
2. Management confirmed that the focus was on integration and improvement issues
including agreements with UAs and North Somerset Council. The Government
reimbursed the cost of carrying a concessionary fare passenger using a formula. It was
noted that there were no plans to alter the 9am start for use of a concessionary travel
card.

Agreed: That the areas under review be noted and the progress against the Internal
Audit plan as of 20 October 2022 be noted.

Date of Next meeting: Monday, 12 December 2022, 10.30 am, Oak Hall, Bradley
Stoke Town Council, The Jubilee Centre, Savages Wood Road, Bradley Stoke, South
Gloucestershire, BS32 8HL

Page 10




WEST OF ENGLAND AUDIT COMMITTEE
12 DECEMBER 2022
REPORT SUMMARY SHEET

Agenda Item 7

WEST OF
ENGLAND

Combined Authority

AUDIT COMMITTEE- THE AUDIT FINDINGS FOR THE WEST OF ENGLAND COMBINED

AUTHORITY

Purpose

This paper provides the West of England Audit Committee with Grant Thornton’s Audit
Findings for the West of England Combined Authority for year ending 31 March 2022 (updated

as at 30 November 2022).

The letter of representation is attached at Appendix 2.

Summary

This report includes the following key information:

¢ Financial Statements
¢ Significant 
[...]
 financial year. The 2023/24
Strategy will be submitted to the January 2023 West of England CA Committee for
approval alongside the 2023/24 budget papers.

Recommendations. That the committee:

(a) Note the Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 and recommend any
amendments prior to it being submitted to the January 2023 West of England CA
Committee for approval;

(b) Note the 2022/23 Treasury Management monitoring update as detailed at the end
of Appendix 1.

Background / Issues for Consideration

2. The 2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy, as informed through our Treasury
advisors, ArlingClose, was approved by the WECA Committee on 28 January 2022.
The 2023/24 Strategy builds on the foundations of the previous year and has been
updated to reflect the recovery from Covid-19 and current economic factors, credit risk
and cash flow forecasts.

3. WECA’s Treasury Transactions are entirely investment based at present with no
identified need for long-term borrowing for capital financing within the immediate

Page 53



future. Short-term borrowing will be considered as part of normal cashflow operations
where appropriate.

4. From April 2019, WECA took on responsibility for managing its own investment
portfolio, a service that was previously managed on our behalf by Bath and North East
Somerset, (BANES), Council.

5. In the early years of operation, WECA has continued to maintain significant cash
balances as detailed business cases and feasibility studies are developed. The focus
of Treasury Management is to protect the security of public funding whilst continuing
to generate healthy financial returns from our cash holdings which has become
increasingly challenging in the current economic climate.

6. The 2023/24 Treasury Management Strategy, and update on 2022/23 performance, is
detailed as Appendix 1 to this report.

Consultation

7. Decisions on treasury management investments and borrowing are made daily as
delegated to the Director of Investment and Corporate Ser
[...]
TIVE’S OFFICE

Purpose of Report

1 To provide an update on the operation of the Combined Authority’s Risk
Management Framework.
2 Present the current Corporate Risk Register (CRR)

Recommendation

e Audit Committee are asked to endorse the priorities for further developing the
risk management framework following its approval in April 2022.
e To note the CRR.

Background / Issues for Consideration

3 The risk management framework is presented annually for approval at audit
committee and is monitored and developed during the year to ensure it continues
to operate effectively.

4 Arrangements for regular review and escalation of risk are as follows:

Page 77



8

Reports to SMT require comments on risks and issues before decisions are taken.
Individual projects and programmes therefore have management review of risks
as appropriate outside the regular timetable.

Development to the risk management framework is proposed to request Audit
Committee set the risk appetite for the executive to operate within. A more
detailed paper for discussion will come to a future meeting.

Further development of the risk framework 2023/24 for approval by audit
committee is also considering:

a. Areas where separate risk collation/registers add value (eg. Fraud, Climate)
b. Reporting and resourcing arrangements refreshed to account for delivery
focused structures

c. Audit Committee receipt of selected risk registers at quarterly intervals

- Corporate Risk Register

- Fraud

- Climate

- Infrastructure

- CRSTS

- BSIP

- Business & Skills

- Strategy & Innovation

Comments are sought from Audit committee on proposed priorities and additional
developments.

Corporate Risk Register

9

10

The Corporate Risk Register was reviewed in September to update in the context
of UK economic and political uncertainty. Mitigations have been kept up to date
with a further review in November. (Appendix A)

The most notable changes are summarised as follows:

- Inflation risk has become more serious. Key additional mitigation has
been development of the inflation report to committee.

- Resourcing and scheduling of major programmes now in the delivery
phase (CRSTS and BSIP).

- Audit VfM Report and potential impact on government view of the
combined authority and future funding.

- Political decision-making impacting delivery, in the light of May
elections and relationship dynamics noted in the audit report.

- Unitary Authority budget pressures impacting project delivery.

- Pandemic specific risk closed.

Consultation

11

The risk framework is updated annually and approved by Audit Committee.
The Corporate Risk Register is produced in conjunction with risk and
mitigation owners and approved by the senior management team.

Other Options Considered

12

None, Audit Committee have asked to be kept informed.

Risk Management/Assessment

13

Without a formal risk management framework and processes we will be
unable to anticipate and take preventative action to avoid risk and will
instead incur time and acpi&ig@almst in managing the consequences of
unplanned events.



14 We have provided a copy of our Corporate Risk Register as an appendix to
this report.
Public Sector Equality Duties

15 There are no equality implications arising directly from this report.

Finance Implications, including economic impact assessment where appropriate:

16 The monitoring and evaluation framework provides assurance that limited
resources will be utilised to their best effect to ensure activity is appropriate
and proportionate.

Advice given by: Richard Ennis, Interim Director of Investment and Corporate Services

Legal Implications:

17 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state that “A relevant
authority (the Council) must ensure that it has a sound system of internal
control which includes effective arrangements for the management of risk”.
The risk management framework meets this requirement and is an essential
part of good governance for the Combined Authority.

Ad
[...]
services being less reliant on public subsidy. The CA is working Transport
of pre-Covid levels at 30.11.22), fuel costs and driver closely with bus operators to promote driver recruitment and retention. Operations
shortage for operators.

WECA- |Delivery The actions to address the climate and ecological We wont be able to minimise the carbon contribution from our investments 4 |4 Under the leadership of the Head of Environment, monitoring of the CESAP is now well established. There is a focal point to bring climate 2 (4 (8 Senior Head of
R0O08 emergencies arent suitably integrated within the work of the impacting proposals and conversations together. Early identification of new opportunities and where delivery is at risk is now emmbedded. 1 Management Environment
Combined Authority. We wont enable the regional economy and infrastructure to be resilient to We will create a specific risk log for delivery of the CESAP which will be owned by the Environment Directorate Team

climate change.
Our reputationwill be damaged by not acting to deliver our public commitments
We wont use our influence and investments to support natures recovery.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

WEST OF
ENGLAND

Combined Authority
ITEM: 10
REPORT TO: AUDIT COMMITTEE
DATE: 12 December 2022
REPORT TITLE: APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR

DIRECTOR: RICHARD ENNIS, INTERIM DIRECTOR OF
INVESTMENT & CORPORATE SERVICES (s73
OFFICER)

AUTHOR: SELONGE RUSSELL, HEAD OF FINANCE

Purpose of Report

1. Grant Thornton are the appointed External Auditors for the West of England Combined
Authority. They were appointed under the Public Sector Audit Appointments, (PSAA),
process for the Statements of Accounts period up to, and including, the 2022/23
financial year.

2. The PSAA invited public sector bodies to ‘opt in’ for a further audit period from 2023/24
to 2027/28. The Combined Authority took up this offer, as agreed through a formal
decision at the Combined Authority Committee held on the 28 January 2022.

3. The purpose of this report is to confirm the outcome of the PSAA procurement. Grant
Thornton was successful in winning a contract in the procurement, and PSAA are
appointing this firm as the auditor of West of England Combined Authority for five years
from 2023/24.

Recommendation:

(a) The Audit Committee is requested to note the appointment of Grant Thornton as
the External Auditors for the West of England Combined Authority for five years
from 2023/24.

Page 83



Background / Issues for Consideration

4.

10.

11.

12.

The Local Audit & Accountability Act 2014 put in place the framework which allows
local authorities to appoint their own external auditors. Prior to 2010, the Audit
Commission was responsible for appointments with the work either being undertaken
by their in-house auditors or by a limited number of private firms. The Audit
Commission was also responsible for standard setting.

In August 2010, the then Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government
announced that the Audit Commission would be abolished. His stated aims were to
reduce costs and improve local democratic accountability by allowing local authorities
to appoint their own external auditors from a more competitive market.

As part of the ftransitional arrangements, the Audit Commission undertook a
competitive exercise which resulted in a series of regional contracts being awarded to
Grant Thornton, KPMG, Ernst & Young and Mazars. The new contracts commenced
in 2012 and saved over £25M nationally in audit fees each year.

The Audit Commission closed in March 2015 with responsibility for the existing
appointments transferring to Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) an
independent company established by the Local Government Association.

Only the full Combined Authority, (CA), Committee has the ability under the Local Audit
& Accountability Act to approve the use of PSAA Ltd to carry out future external audit
procurement processes on our behalf although the Audit Committee, being charged
with governance, can provide their views to the CA Committee to help inform the
decision.

The Combined Authority approved the use of the PSAA Ltd in March 2017 which has
enabled the CA to come together with other authorities to procure audit services
through a sector led organisation and secure the associated economies of scale. To
date, Grant Thornton have been our appointed auditor through this process.

The current approval covers the external audit of the Statutory Accounts up to and
including the 2022/23 financial accounting period. The PSAA formally invited all eligible
bodies to opt-in to the national scheme for local auditor appointments for the audits of
2023/24 through to 2027/28, and the Combined Authority accepted this invitation.

On 3 October 2022 PSAA provided the outcome of their procurement to let audit
contracts from 2023/24. Grant Thornton was successful in winning a contract in the
procurement, and they proposed appointing this firm as the auditor of West of
England Combined Authority for five years from 2023/24.

The contracts for audit services from 2023/24 have several differences to those in
place for the audits of 2018/19 to 2022/23. Key changes made in response to client
feedback include payment terms linked to delivery stages of an audit and additional
contract management measures within those permissible with the local audit context.

Page 84



Consultation

13. Consultation took place with the Audit Committee on 9" December 2021 regarding
opting in. The Audit Committee noted the PSAA decision at the meeting held on 17
November 2022.

Public Sector Equality Duties

14. The public sector equality duty created under the Equality Act 2010 means that public
authorities must have due regard to the need to:

¢ Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimization and other conduct
prohibited by the Act.

e Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected
characteristic

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

West of England Combined Authority 
West of England Combined Authority Audit Committee  
 
Monday, 12 December 2022, 10.30 am - 12.32 pm 
Oak Hall, Bradley Stoke Town Council, The Jubilee Centre, Savages Wood Road, Bradley Stoke, 
South Gloucestershire, BS32 8HL  
 
Present: 
Cllr Geoff Gollop, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Sarah Classick, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Jonathan Hucker, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Brenda Massey, Bristol City Council 
Cllr David Wilcox, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Winston Duguid, Bath & North East Somerset 
Council (as substitute for Cllr Rob Appleyard) 

Cllr John Ashe, South Gloucestershire Council 
Cllr John O'Neill, South Gloucestershire Council 
Cllr Matthew Riddle, South Gloucestershire 
Council 
Mark Hatcliffe, Independent Member of WECA 
Audit Committee 
 

Officers In Attendance: 
Selonge Russell, Head of Finance 
Steve Finnegan, Financial Accountant 
Mark Wakefield, Head of Chief Executive’s Office 
 

 Richard Ennis, Interim Director of Investment 
and Corporate Services 
 

Apologies: 
Cllr Hal MacFie, Bath & North East Somerset 
Council 
 

 Cllr Mark Bradshaw, Bristol City Council 
 

Cllr Rob Appleyard, Bath & North East Somerset Council (Cllr Winston Duguid attended as 
substitute) 

Minutes 
  

1   Evacuation Procedure  
 The evacuation procedure was set out.  
2   Apologies for absence  
 Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Mark Bradshaw (Bristol City Council) and 

Cllr Rob Appleyard (Bath & North East Somerset Council). 
  
Councillor Winston Duguid (Bath & North East Somerset Council) attended as substitute for 
Cllr Rob Appleyard.  

3   Declarations of Interest under the Localism Act 2011  
 There were no declarations of interest declared under the Localism Act 2011.  
4   Minutes  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2022 were discussed.  The Committee felt 

that the minutes did not adequately capture the full extent of the discussion that had taken 
place on the Auditors VfM report on Governance  
issued by the Combined Authority’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton (Item 8).  Councillor 
Riddle felt that the minutes needed further detail as several of the Members raised issues 
which were not included. 
  
Councillor Gollop stated that Cllr Riddle’s comments had been echoed by Cllr Savage at the 
meeting of the West of England Combined Authority Committee on 9 December 2022.  Cllr 
Gollop himself stated that he was unhappy that there was no reference to anyone speaking 
and the tone of the minutes themselves.  He therefore requested that information be added. 
  
It was moved by Cllr Riddle and seconded by Cllr Wilcox and unanimously 
  
Resolved:  
  



 
 

 

(1)   That the minutes of the previous meeting not be agreed and that the minutes be 
constructed in line with the discussion that took place at that meeting; 
  

(2)   That the minutes be brought to the next meeting for approval. 
  
There was a further discussion on the Auditors VfM report on Governance  
issued by the Combined Authority’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton (Item 8).  The Chair 
stated that following the lengthy discussion at the last meeting of the Audit Committee the 
Combined Authority Committee had been adjourned.  An updated Action Plan had been 
brought forward and had been agreed by the Combined Authority Committee at its 
reconvened meeting on 9 December 2022.  The Chair believed that positive progress had 
been made on this issue. 
  
The Interim Director of Investment and Corporate Services stated that the Action Plan would 
be kept as a ‘living document’ e.g. constantly updated.  Discussions would take place on the 
plan at both Audit and Scrutiny Committees.  The Authority would also be working with the 
peer review body SOLACE to help move things forward.   
  
Jon Roberts, Grant Thornton, External Auditors, stated that he was impressed by the tone of 
unanimous acceptance of the Action Plan and the progress made to date.   
  
The following comments were also raised: 
  

       The Chair of the Audit Committee was praised for his leadership on this issue; 
       Combined Authorities were operating in a competitive environment and needed to 

present a united front to Government in order to secure funding; 
       The Audit Committee were keen to hold an additional meeting, say in late January or 

early February 2023 in order to review the Action Plan.  They asked that the agreed 
Action Plan be circulated as soon as possible.  It was also requested that updates on 
the Plan be clearly marked; 

       In response to a question Jon Roberts confirmed that they had made as many as five 
statutory recommendations previously to public bodies; 

       The timetable for the planned Senior Management Restructure was queried with the 
feeling it should be implemented prior to October 2023; 

       Work on the Action Plan would be in collaboration with the UAs; 
       The Committee welcomed the plan to formally record management performance 

reviews; 
  
The Chair thanked the Committee for their comments.  

5   Chair's Announcements  
 There were no Chair’s announcements.  
6   Items from the Public (Questions, Statement and Petitions)  
 Two statements had been received from Members of the Public.  Details had been published 

on the Authority’s website.  
7   Updated Audit Findings [External Audit]  
 Jon Roberts and David Bray introduced a report which provided the West of England Audit 

Committee with Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings for the West of England Combined Authority 
for year ending 31 March 2022 (updated as at 30 November 2022). The letter of 
representation was attached at Appendix 2. 
  
The changes made to the document had been highlighted in red.  A number of issues were 
brought to the Committee’s attention including REFCUS payments, employee benefits and 
completeness of expenditure and additional testing.  Further information on these issues were 
set out on Pages 11 and 12 of the Auditor’s report. 



 
 

 

  
The following points were raised in discussion: 
  

       It appeared that there had been no effect on the revenue account but merely had a 
presentational effect on the balance with no effect on reserves and additional controls 
had now been brought in; 

       The Interim Director of Investment and Corporate Services stated that the 2021 
accounts had been underestimated due to an accrual and checks were needed to see 
whether there had been any others. It highlighted that basic checks had been needed 
to be carried out more frequently with material adjustments to confirm that they had 
been done in the right way; 

  
The Committee was asked to delegate the final sign off of the final audited financial 
statements (including the Annual Governance Statement) to the Chair of the Committee who 
would also be required to sign the letter of representation. 
  
Resolved: 
  

(1)   That Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings for the West of England Combined Authority 
for year ending 31 March 2022 (updated as at 30 November 2022) be noted; 

(2)   That the Chair of the West of England Combined Authority Audit Committee be 
asked to sign off both the final audited financial statements (including the Annual 
Governance Statement) on behalf of the Committee and the Letter of 
Representation as attached at Appendix 2.  

8   Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 including Treasury Management 2022/23 
Monitoring Update  

 Steve Finnegan, Financial Accountant, presented a report explaining that the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s, (CIPFA), Treasury Management in the Public 
Services Code of Practice, required the authority to approve a Treasury Management 
Strategy before the start of each financial year. The 2023/24 Strategy would be submitted to 
the January 2023 West of England CA Committee for approval alongside the 2023/24 budget 
papers.  The Audit Committee was asked to recommend any amendments prior to it being 
submitted to the January 2023 West of England Combined Authority Committee for approval 
and to note the 2022/23 Treasury Management monitoring update as detailed at the end of 
Appendix 1. 
  
The following comments were made: 
  

       The £40m borrowing mentioned had been purely for cashflow purposes as the CRSTS 
payment had been delayed.  Half the borrowing had been paid back and the other half 
would be paid back in Quarter 1 2023; 

       It was stated that investments were made following two ratings and advise from the 
Authority’s Treasury Management advisors.  Often Combined Authorities and Local 
Authorities would receive funds at roughly the same time meaning it was sometimes 
difficult to place investments.  The Local Authorities were vetted before any loans 
were made.  Investments to the Government could also be made, it was important that 
safety was the main consideration when investing public money.  Security was 
therefore given a higher priority than yield; 

        The Authority was currently earning more through pooled funds. The forecast 
investment income to 31 March 2023 was £3.2m with an average rate of interest 
earned of circa 1%; 

       It was noted that although the aspiration of investing in with organisations which 
shared the Authority’s objectives could be done in principle it was ultimately for 
taxpayers to decide.  These types of investments would have to be made in 



 
 

 

accordance with existing regulations; 
       It was noted that there was no guidance yet on the statutory override of controls and 

the situation needed resolving before 31 March 2023; 
  
Resolved: 
  

(1)   That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 be noted and the 
Committee’s comments be taken into account by the West of England Combined 
Authority Committee when submitted for approval in January 2023; 
  

(2)   That the 2022/23 Treasury Management monitoring update, as detailed at the end 
of Appendix 1, be noted.  

9   Risk Management  
 Mark Wakefield, Head of the Chief Executive’s Office, introduced a report providing an update 

on the operation of the Combined Authority’s Risk Management Framework and presenting 
the current Corporate Risk Register (CRR). 
  
The Corporate Risk Register was last reviewed in September 2022 to update in the context of 
UK economic and political uncertainty. Mitigations had been kept up to date  
with a further review in November 2022 (this was attached at Appendix A). 
  
The most notable changes are summarised as follows:  

       Inflation risk had become more serious. A key additional mitigation had been the 
development of the inflation report to Committee; 

       Resourcing and scheduling of major programmes was now in the delivery  phase 
(CRSTS and BSIP); 

       Audit VfM Report and the potential impact on government view of the combined 
authority and future funding; 

       Political decision-making impacting delivery, in the light of May 2023 elections and 
relationship dynamics noted in the audit report; 

       Unitary Authority budget pressures impacting project delivery; 
       Pandemic specific risk closed. 

  
The following points were raised: 
  

       In respect of RO25 which highlighted £250m of works in 24/25 leading to costs outside 
the funding envelope, it was asked what the spend would be in 2023/24 as inflation 
would lead to less value.  This would be reviewed to ensure that the risk was 
appropriately worded; 

       There were risk registers also at Directorate level, service level and project level.  The 
risks at the top level (corporate level) was being presented here.  CRSTS had a 
separate Risk Register.  The Committee asked whether they could have sight of this; 

       The Chair indicated that he wished to see who the post holder responsible for each 
risk was be clearly identified in the register. A summary of the risk register for buses 
and trains was requested.  It was suggested that the Infrastructure Risk Register be 
brought to the next meeting; 

       The Committee also requested a briefing on the Authority’s Governance issues, 
especially in respect of alternative governance arrangements in the absence of the 
CEO or Metro Mayor; 

       It was noted that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee may wish to call Doug 
Claringbold, Managing Director of First Bus, to one of their meetings to ask about the 
current situation with local bus services; 

       Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Audit Committee wished to see a detailed Risk 
Register for members’ input at future meetings; 



 
 

 

  
Resolved: 
  

(1)   That the priorities for further developing the risk management framework following 
its approval in April 2022 be endorsed; 

(2)   That the Corporate Risk Register (CRR) be noted. 
  
   

10   Appointment of External Auditors  
 The Interim Director of Infrastructure and Corporate Services introduced a report informing 

the Committee that Grant Thornton were the appointed External Auditors for the West of 
England Combined Authority and had been appointed under the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments, (PSAA) process for the Statements of Accounts period up to, and including, 
the 2022/23 financial year. 
  
The PSAA had invited public sector bodies to ‘opt in’ for a further audit period from 2023/24 to 
2027/28. The Combined Authority had taken up this offer, as agreed through a formal 
decision at the Combined Authority Committee held on the 28 January 2022. 
  
The report confirmed the outcome of the PSAA procurement. Grant  
Thornton had been successful in winning a contract in the procurement, and the PSAA was 
appointing this firm as the auditor of West of England Combined Authority for five years from 
2023/24. 
  
Resolved: That the appointment of Grant Thornton as the External Auditors for the West of 
England Combined Authority for five years from 2023/24 be noted.  

11   Forward Plan of Committee Items  
 The Forward Plan of upcoming items for the Audit Committee for the remainder of 2022/23 

was circulated.  The Committee was keen to provide a mechanism for feeding comments into 
the West of England Combined Authority Committee for its consideration. 
  
Once the Committee dates for 2023/24 had been finalised (taking into account that two of the 
three Unitary Authorities as well as North Somerset Council were holding elections in May 
2023) a twelve month Forward Plan could be scoped and circulated.   
  
Members were also minded to attend Cipfa’s training programme which would consist of a 
half a day training on the role of the Audit Committee, to be held virtually.  A diary 
appointment would be circulated when a convenient date was found.  It was also noted that 
training for Councillors newly appointed to the Committee after May 2023 would need to be 
arranged. 
  
The Committee was also keen to hold an additional meeting prior to the meeting scheduled 
for early March 2023 to discuss the outcomes of the Action Plan arising from the Auditor’s 
Value for Money report, preferably in early February 2023.  

 Thursday, 2 March 2023, 10.30 am, Bristol City Council Council Chamber, City Hall 
 


